

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THOMAS CULLINAN, Individually and
On Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CEMTREX, INC., SAAGAR GOVIL,
ARON GOVIL, and RENATO DELA
RAMA,

Defendants.

Case No.: 2:17-cv-01067 (JFB) (AYS)

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

Douglas W. Greene (*pro hac vice*)
999 Third Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98104-4040
Tel.: (206) 332-1380
Fax: (206) 624-7317
dgreene@bakerlaw.com

Tiffany A. Miao (TM-1235)
45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10111-0100
Tel.: (212) 589-4266
Fax: (212) 589-4201
tmiao@bakerlaw.com

*Counsel for Defendants Cemtrex, Inc.,
Aron Govil, Saagar Govil, and Renato
Dela Rama*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead a False or Misleading Statement	2
1. Saagar’s Opinions and Projections Surrounding Centrex’s Acquisition of Periscope were not False or Misleading	2
2. Centrex’s Consolidated Financial Statements did not Mislead Investors as to the Company’s International Operations	4
3. Opinions as to the Effectiveness of the Company’s Disclosure Controls and Section 16(a) Compliance were not False	4
B. Plaintiffs Do Not and Cannot Plead a Motive to Commit Fraud	5
1. Defendants’ Stock Transactions Fail to Show a Motive to Defraud	6
2. Plaintiffs Misconstrue Properly Disclosed Related-Party Transactions and Investor Relations Campaigns.....	7
3. Plaintiffs’ Sinister Spin on Centrex’s Corporate Growth Does Not Plead Scierter.....	7
C. The Blog Posts are not Corrective Disclosures and Cannot Support Plaintiffs’ Loss Causation Allegations.....	8
D. Leave to Amend Should be Denied Because the Amended Complaint is Structurally Unsalvageable	10
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Acticon AG v. China N. E. Petroleum Holdings Ltd.</i> , 692 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2012)	8
<i>ATSI Commc’ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Bonanno v. Cellular Biomedicine Grp, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 2937438 (N.D. Cal. May 20, 2016).....	9
<i>C.D.T.S. No. 1 A.T.U. Local 132 Pension Plan v. UBS AG</i> , 2013 WL 6576031 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2013)	5
<i>City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG</i> , 7562 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Fila v. Pingtan Marine Enterprise Ltd.</i> , 195 F. Supp. 3d 489 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	9, 10
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utilities Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir 2000)	10
<i>Kalnit v. Eichler</i> , 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001)	6, 7
<i>Katyle v. Penn Nat’l Gaming, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 462 (4th Cir.2011)	9
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Lormand v. U.S. Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Meyer v. Greene</i> , 710 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	2, 3, 5
<i>In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010)	9, 10
<i>Orlan v. Spongetech Delivery Systems, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1131900 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2017).....	9

Oregon Pub. Emps. Ret. Fund v. Apollo Grp Inc.,
774 F.3d 598 (9th Cir. 2014) 9

Ressler v. Liz Claiborne, Inc.,
75 F. Supp. 2d 43 (E.D.N.Y. 1998) 7

Rombach v. Chang,
355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004). 4

Rowley v. City of New York,
2005 WL 2429514 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2005) 6, 10

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007) 6, 8

Tongue v. Sanofi,
816 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016) 2, 3

Tricontinental Indus., Ltd. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP,
475 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2007) 9

Van Dongen v. CNisure Inc.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 457(S.D.N.Y. 2013) 8
